

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
IMAD BAKOSS, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON
SUBSCRIBING TO POLICY NO. 0510135,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SEAN R. GALLAGHER*
BENNETT L. COHEN
JON R. DEDON
POLSINELLI PC
1515 Wynkoop St., Ste. 600
Denver, CO 80202
303-572-9300
sgallagher@polsinelli.com
* *Counsel of Record*

DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
303-279-6536
david@i2i.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. HISTORICALLY, A CORNERSTONE OF FEDERALISM AND LIMITED GOV- ERNMENT HAS ALWAYS BEEN A HEALTHY REGARD FOR STATE SOV- EREIGNTY	3
II. RESPECT FOR STATE PREROGATIVES LED THE COURT TO ADOPT A “PRE- SUMPTION AGAINST PRE-EMPTION” OF STATE LAW	6
III. CONTRACT LAW – INCLUDING DE- FINING WHAT TYPES OF ALTERNA- TIVE DISPUTE-RESOLUTION COUNT AS “ARBITRATION” – TRADITIONALLY HAS BEEN A MATTER OF STATE CONCERN.....	9
IV. CONGRESS INTENDED FOR THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT TO IN- CORPORATE THOSE DEFINITIONS, NOT TO SUPERSEDE THEM	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aspinwall v. Tousey</i> , 2 Tyler 328 (Vt. 1803).....	10
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	7
<i>Bakoss v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London Issuing Certificate No. 0510135</i> , 707 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Morri- son</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	9
<i>Carey v. Commissioners of Montgomery County</i> , 19 Ohio 245 (1850).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	9
<i>In re Price</i> , 562 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Larkin v. Robbins</i> , 2 Wend. 505 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1829).....	10
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	5
<i>Peaslee v. GMAC, LLC</i> , 547 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2772 (2010).....	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6, 7
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	9
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)....	11, 13
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	4
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869).....	3
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1988).....	11
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	7
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	7, 8, 9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. 10.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

THE FEDERALIST, No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	4
--	---

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF COMMISSIONERS ON UNIFORM STATE LAW, ADHESION ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AND THE RUAA, <i>available at</i> http:// www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/arbitration/ arbpswr.pdf	5
